Illinois law.

Section 130.45  Calculation of Individual Cost 

a)	The individual cost for a specific special education pupil is the per capita cost of the specific special education program in which the pupil is enrolled plus the result of multiplying: 

1)	the serving district's per capita tuition rate as computed per Section 10-20.12a of the School Code, by 

2)	the percentage of the school week the pupil spends in the regular education program, as stated in the pupil's IEP at the time the pupil entered the specific special education program for the school year being billed or claimed, by 

3)	the average daily enrollment of the pupil. 

b)	When the local education agency providing educational services also provides special transportation services to the pupil, the serving local education agency may calculate the pupil's transportation cost and add this transportation cost to the tuition bill.  These transportation costs, paid by the school district of residence, may not be claimed by the serving local education agency under Section 14-13.01(b) of the School Code.  The school district of residence may claim 20 percent of the transportation cost for the pupil when the pupil's educational costs are claimed for reimbursement under Section 14-7.02b of the School Code.  However, if the pupil is claimed for reimbursement under Section 14-7.03 of the School Code, 100 percent of the transportation cost may be claimed. 

c)	The individual costs not included in the per capita cost for the program may be included in the individual cost.  These costs are limited to: 

1)	total compensation, including benefits for an individual aide for one pupil or, if the aide is assigned to serve other pupils, eligible costs are limited to the total compensation, including benefits for the individual aide divided by the total of all students assigned to the aide; 

2)	special equipment for one pupil; 

3)	specific, unique related services provided for a pupil that are not provided to other pupils in the program, that are not a part of the normal program service configuration, and whose costs are not included in the special education per capita cost for the program; and 

4)	legal costs associated with students eligible, served and claimed under Section 14-7.02b and 14-7.03 of the School Code. 

[bookmark: _GoBack](Source:  Amended at 43 Ill. Reg. 3840, effective February 28, 2019)
